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SUBJECT: 	 AUDIT OF THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY TREASURY FOR THE YEAR 
ENDED JUNE 30, 2016 

California Government Code Section 26920 requires annual audits of the assets in the 
County Treasury, with an opinion on whether the Treasurer's Statement of Assets (i.e., 
Statement of Net Position) is presented fairly and in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting principles. We contracted with an independent Certified Public Accounting 
firm, Macias Gini & O'Connell LLP (MGO), to audit the financial statements of the Los 
Angeles County Treasury for the year ended June 30, 2016. MGO conducted the audit 
under the Auditor-Controller's Master Agreement. 

MGO issued an unqualified opinion on the Treasurer's financial statements, indicating 
the statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the 
Treasury, and the changes in its financial position in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America (Attachment). 

As part of the audit, MGO reviewed the Treasurer's internal controls over financial 
reporting and did not identify any deficiencies that they consider to be material 
weaknesses. MGO tested the Treasurer's compliance with legal provisions, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements. MGO noted no instances of 
noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government 
Auditing Standards. 
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If you have any questions please call me, or your staff may contact Robert Smythe at 
(213) 253-0100. 

JN:AB:PH:RS:YK 

Attachment 

c: 	 Sachi A. Hamai, Chief Executive Officer 
Joseph Kelly, Treasurer and Tax Collector 
Public Information Office 
Audit Committee 
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C• rtlftad Certunt Ci[)'
Public 
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Oi3k !and 

Sa.cramento 

Sal"' Diego 

I11dependent Auditor 's Report 

Walm.t Cree·!< 

The Honorable Board ofSupervisors Woadland Hil s 

County of Los Angeles, California 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompruiying financial statements of the Los Angeles County Treasurer and Tax 
Colleetor (Treasury) as of and for the year ended Jlllle 30, 2016 and the related notes to the financial 
statements which collectively comprise the Treasury's basic financial statements as listed in the table of 
contents. 

Jfanagement 's Responsibility for Ille Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accowting principle generally accepted in the U:nited States ofAmerica; this includes the 
design, unplementation, and maintenance ofinternal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation 
of financial statements that are free frOin matenal nliSstatemen whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's Responsibifi(1' 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We couducted 
our audit in accordance with auditing stnndards generally accepted in the United States of America and the 
standards applicable to financlaJ audits contained 10. Governmem A.11diti11g Standanis tSSued by the 
Comptroller General of the Umted State . Those standards reqmre that we plan and perfonu the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amow1ts and disclosures in the 
fin.111cial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor' judgment, i11cludi11g the assessment 
of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements whether due to fraud or error. In making 
those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair 
presentation of the financial statements iu order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion onthe e.ffectivenes of the entity's internal 
control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluatmg the appropriatenes of 
accowlting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accowiting estimates made by management 
as well as evaluating the overall pre entatioo of the financial statements. 

We believe that tl1e audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basi.<i for our 
audit opinion. 

Opinion 

In our opinion., the financial statements.referred to above present fairly, ill all material respects, the financial 
positfon of the Treasury, as of JlUle 30, 2016. and the changes m its financial position for the year U1en 
ended in accordance wit11 accorn1ting principle generall accepted in the United States of America. 

Macias. Gin 1 & O'Connell LLP 
777 S. Rgueroa s.rreet. Suite 25-00 
Los Ange'.es. CA 9001] www.mgocpa.com 

http:www.mgocpa.com
http:Ange'.es
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Emphnsis ofldntre1· 

_t.c. disi:ussed !.u Note 1 to ~ finan<:!?J statements, effe-:tive Ju!J !, 2015, fhe T!l?asm-y adopted !he 
provisions of Govenunental AccoUllting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 72, Fair Value 
Measurements and Application. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter. 

Other Matters 

Required S1pplementa1y Information 

Accotmting principles generally accepted in tJ1e United States of America require that t.be management's 
discu5sion on pages 3-9 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, 
alth.ougb not a part of tlte basic financial statements is required by the Govenunental Accounting Standards 
Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial 
stateme11ts in an approp11ate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited 
procedures to the required supple!llf'ntary infonnation in accordance with auditing <rtandards gene.rally 
accepted in the United States ofAmerica, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods 
of preparing die information and comparing the infonnation for consistency with management' responses 
to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other .knowledge we obtained during our audit of the 
baste financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the mfonnation 
because the limited procedures do not provide us ·with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide 
any assurance. 

Otber Reporting Required by Government AJlditing Standards 

In accordance ' it11 Govemmem A11diri11g Sra11dards, we bave also is ued our report dated December 13, 
2016 on our consideration of the Treasury 's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests ofits 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations. contracts and grant agreements and other matters. 
The purpose of that report is to descn"be the scope ofour testing of internal control over financial reporting 
and compliance and the resul of that testing and not to provide an opinion on internal control o er 
financial reporting or on compi.i.aoce. That report is an integral part of an audit perlonned in accordance 
·with Govemmenr Atuiiring Standards in considering the Treasury's internal control over financial reportlllg 
and compliance. 

H~~ bl~i ( 0}C4Mdl (§f 
Los Angeles, California 
December 13, 2016 
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LOS A."\'GELES CO r 'TY TREASURER Al'"D TAX CO LLEC-TOR 

Management' Discus ·on and Analysis 


For the Year Ended June 30, 2016 

(Unauchted) 


The Los Angeles County Treasurer and Tax Collector (Treasury) maintains two investment portfolios the 
External Investment Pool (Pool) and the Specific Pwpose InvestJ.nent (SPI) portfolio. The Treasmy 
manages the Pool on behalf of Pool participants through the authority delegated fa it annually by the 
Lo Angeles County Board of Supervisors. The primary objective of the Treasury s Investment Policy is 

to ensure the safety of principal. The econdruy objective is to meet tbe liquidity needs of the Pool 
participants. TI1e third objective is to achieve a return on fwtds invested. The Treasury accomplishes these 
objectives through the purchase of high quality fi."ed income investments, held to a des.ignated matunty. 

Mandato1y Pool participants include the Collllty of Los Angeles (Comity), local school and community 
college district \"\~thin the Cotulty, and the Superior Courts. VolWltary participants in the Treaswy consist 
of the Sanitation Districts, llie Metropolitan Transportation Authority, the South Coasl Air Quality 
Management Dtstrict and certain otl1er municipal agencies. There were approximately 2,100 Pool 
participants for the year ended June 30, 2016. The Treasury also maintains a SPI portfolio to manage 
specific wvestment objectives of certam Pool participants and voluntary participants. The individual 
investment strategies of Ille SPI are established by the needs of the requesting entity. 

Other Specific Investments represent assets held by the Treasury, in a custodial capacity, pursuant to 
Section 1300.76.1, Title 28 Cah fomia Code ofRegulations (State Code). 

As ma.11agemeJit of the Pool, SPI portfolio and Other Specific Investments, we offer readers of the 
Treasury' s financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financia l activities of the 
Treasury for the ear ended Jtllle 30, _016. We hope that the information presented provides you with a 
solid under..1anding of the Treaswy's financial status as of June 30, 2016. 

F inancial IDgbligbts 

• 	 The Pao s total net position at June 30 2016, was $26.91 billion, an increase of$2.30 billion (9.37%) 
from June 30, 2015. 

• 	 The Pool had no trades payable at June 30, 20 16 a c:fecrease of $25 million (100.00%) from 
June 30. 2015. Trades payable decreased because of changes in the market conditions making it less 
bmeficial to invest in trades settling at a fu1ure date. 

• 	 The interest income of the Pool increased $18.61 million (12.17%) from $152.93 million for the year 
ended June 30 2015, to $171.54 million for the year ended June 30, 2016 The in.crease in intere t 
mcome was prunariJy due to a11 increase in market yields during the year ended Jwie 30, 2016. 

• 	 The Pool's fair value of investments had a net wcrease of $90.37 million for the year ended June 30, 
2016 compared to a net increase of$79.08 mi llion for the ear ended June 30, 2015. 

• 	 The Pool's allowable investment expenses totaled $1 1.61 million for the year ended June 30, 2016. 
This represented approximately 4.69 basis points of the average daily cash balance for the year ended 
June 30, 2016. 
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LOS A>"llGELES COUNTY TREASURER Al.VD TAX COLLECTOR 

Management's Discussion and Analysis (Continued) 


For the Year Ended June 30, 2016 

(Unaudited) 


Oveniew of the Finnncial Statemeuts 

This discussion and analysis are intended to serve as an introduction to the Treasury s basic financial 
statements. 'The Treasury's basic financial statewen consist of three components: 

1) Statement ofNet Position 

2) Statement of Changes in Net Position 

3) ote to the Financ.ial Statements 

Tb mt ant ofN i Position pr ti; infonm1tion on th ass ts :m(i liabilities of the Pool. PJ and Other 
Specific Investments. Tue difference between the assets and liabilities is reported as net position. 

The Statement of Changes in Net Positron presents infonnation on bow the net position of the Pool, SPI 
and Other Specific Investments cbanged during the year ended June 30 2016. 

The note to the financial statements provide additional infonnation that is essential to a full understanding 
of the data provided in tbe financial stateme'llts.. 

Stattment of Net Position 

The Pool' total net po ition at June 30, 2016 wa $26.91 billion, an increase of$230 billion (937%) from 
Jtme 30, 2015. TI1e SPI net position was 89.82 million, a decrease of S66.80 million (42.65%) from the 
prior year. The Other Specific Investments uet po ition remained unchanged at $302 thousand. 

The Pool had no trades payable atJune 30, 2016, a decreast-of$25 million (100.000/o) from June 30, 2015. 
The decrease was due to changes in market conditions makmg it less beneficial to invest in trades settling 
at a future date. The SPI bad no trades pa able at June 30, 2016 and June 30, 2015. 
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LOS Al "GELES OU ITY TREASURER A ..."\"D TAX COLLECTOR 

Management's DiscUSSlon and Analysis (Continued) 


For the Yeru- Ended June 30, 2016 

(Unaud1ted) 


Net Position 

A comparative condensed swlunaty of tl1e net position for tlte Pool, SPI, and Other Specific Investments 
are presen ted below: 

CoDile d Stat meal of. el P...Ufoa 
E t mal l11ve1hnrat Pool 

Assets 
2016 

(ln1'1m~ 

2015 
lncreue/(Decrease) 

Amount Percentage 

Treas\U'er Cash 
Investments at Fair Value 
lnrerest Receivable 

s 162,118 
26,714,302 

34 995 

$ 408,007 
24,197,594 

26 318 

$ (245,889) 
2,516,708 

8,677 

-60.27% 
10.40% 
32.97% 

Total Assets 26.911.415 24.631.919 2.279.496 9.2S% 

Liabilities 
Trades Payable 25,000 (25,000) -100.000/o 

Total Liabilities 25,000 (25,000) -100.000/o 

Net Position $ 26,911,415 $ 24,606,919 $ 2,304.496 9.37% 

Assets 
Investments at Fair Value 
Interest Receivable 

Total Asse1B 

$ 

Coademed S1ate•at or . t Padlo• 
pedfk PurpoH I 

In 

2016 2015 

89,521 $ 156,178 
298 445 

89.819 156,623 

lncreue/(1>ecrea1e) 
Amount Perceata1e 

$ (66,657) -42.68% 
(147) -33.03% 

{66.804} -42.65% 

Net Position s 89,819 $ 156,623 s (66,804) -42.65% 

Coademed S1atemeai or. ct PoalUoa 
Other pedJk llwestmr 

(IPTllDma It) 
lnc:reue/(Decrease) 

2016 2015 Amount Perceata1e 
Assets 

Investments at Fair Value 302 302 $ 0.00%~ ~ 
Total Assets 302 302 0.00% 

Net Position 302 $ 302 $ 0.00% 
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LOS A!"liGE LES CO TY TREASURER A."ID TAX COLLECTOR 

Management's Discussion and Analysis (Continued) 


For the Year Ended June 30 2016 

(Unaudited) 


Changes in Net Position 

The additions include contributions by the Pool participants, inveshnt'nt income, and changes in the fair 
value of investments . Iu estment expenses are hown as a reduction to adclitious to the Pool and to the SPI. 
Deductions represent distributions to Pool participants. 

Pool 

• 	 Contributions by the Pool Participants were .$59.80 billion for the year ended June 30. 016, an increase 
of LOS billion (1.85%) from the prior year. 

~ 	 The interest ~ome of the Pool increased $18_61 million (12.1 7%) from $ 152.93 million for the year 
ended June 30, 2015. to $171.54 million for the year ended June 30, 2016. The increase in interest 
income was primarily due to an increase in market yield during the year ended June 30, 2016. The 
average dail investment balauce increased from S23.04 billion in the prioryear ended J\Dle 30, 2015, 
to $24_70 billion in the cUtTent year_ 

• 	 Tile Pool'~ investment expenses, which are deducted from Investment Income, were S1 L61 million for 
the year ended June 30, 016, a decrease of $61 thousand (0.52%) from the prior year. The $ 11.61 
million in total investment expenses represented approximate! 4 .69 basis points of the average daily 
cash balance for tbe year ended June 30, 2016. 

• 	 The Pool' s fair value of investments had a net increase of $90.37 million for the year ended June 30 
2016 compared to a net increase of$79.08 million for the year ended June 30, 2015. 

• 	 Distributions to Pool participants wre S57.75 billlon for the year ended June 30 2016, an increase of 
$2.21 billion (3 .98%) from the prior year_ 

SPI 

• 	 Contributious by SPI participants were $28 1.50 million for the year ended Jwie 30 2016. a decrease of 
$179.36 million (38.92%) from the prior year. The decrease was primarily due to a decrease in 
contributions by the Sanitation Districts_ 

• 	 SPI interest income decreased by $99 thousand (4.700/o) from the prior year. The decrease was 
primarily due to the decrease in contributions during the ·ear ffided June 30 2016. 

• 	 TI1e SPI 's fair value of investments had a net increase of$1.01 million for the year ended Jwie 30, 2016. 
compared to a net increase ofSBO l thousand for the year ended June 30, 2015. 

• 	 Distiibutions to the SPI partidpauts of $351.27 million were $88.29 million (20.09%) lower than the 
prior year's figure of$439 .56 million. The decrease in dis1n"butions is primarily due to the decrease in 
distributions to Sanitation Districts. 

Other Specific Investment 

• 	 There were no new contributions by participants during the years ended June 30 , 2016 and 20 15. 
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LOS A.l'llGELES COUNTY TREASURER ..\.."\'D TAX COLLECTOR 

Management's Discussion and Analysis (Continued) 


For the Year Ended Jlllle 30, 2016 

(Unaudited) 


• 	 Distributions to participan were $1 ,344 for the year ended JUlle 30 2016, compared to $198 for 

tlle year ended lune 30, 2015. 


All changes in net pos11:lon are reported as oon as the underlying event giving n se to the change occurs 
regardless of the tinting of related cash flows. Thus, additions and deductions are repm1ed in this statement 
for some items that will result in cash flows only in fu ture fiscal periods. 

7 
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LO Ai~GELES COUNTY TREASURER A.'\'D TAX COLLECTOR 

Management's Discussion and Analysis (Continued) 


For the Year Ended June 30, 2016 

(Unaudited) 


A summary of the changes in 11et position for the Pool, SP and Other Specific Investments are presented 
below: 

lllhlmtal o1ct11111a In · t P•ld• 
1ma..111hol 

'!!!!!!.~......) 
lnerea1e/(l>ecre..e) 

2016 2015 Amount Percenhl&e 
Additions : 

Contributions by Pool Participanta s 59,802,961 s 58,718,522 s 1,084,439 l.85% 
lnvestn 1 t Income: 

Jntcrest Incorn: 171,538 152,927 18,611 1217"/o 
lnvestmcnt ~mises (! 1/.o?) (11,668) 61 O.S2% 
Net lncrcase in 

Fair Value oflnvostments 90,369 79,082 11.287 14.27% 
Net Investment Income 

Total Additions 
250.. 00 

(,(),053,261 
220,341 
,938,86'.) 

29.9 
I , 114,398 

13.60"/o 
L89"/o 

Deductions: 
Distributions to Pool Participants 57.748.765 SS.540.101 2,208,064 3.98% 

Net lncmllle ~se) in Net Position 
Net Position, Bc:IPirnini ofYear 

:Z.304,496 
24,606,919 

3,398,162 
21,208,757 

(l,093,666) 
3,398,162 

32111"/o 
ll'i.02"/&I 

Net Position, Fnd of Year s 26,911,415 $ 24,(,()6,919 s 2.304.496 9.37% 

.......olClimpi la~ ••hi• 
pld8c ............... 

'lllOUI...) 
Jocre111e/(l)ecre111e) 

2016 201! Amount Pereennae 
Additions: 

Contributions by Pool Participants s 281,496 s 460,860 s (179,364) -38.92"/o 
Investment lnoomc: 

htterest Incom= 2,007 2,106 (99) -4.70'A. 
Investment &penses (47) (54) 7 12.96% 
Net Increaa e in 

Fair Value ofInvestments l OJI 01 210 26.22% 
Net Investment Income 2.971 2 853 118 4.14% 

Total Additions 2114,467 463,713 ( 179,246) -38.65°A. 

Deductions: 
Distnbutions to Pool Porticipants 351,271 439,564 (88,293) -20,09% 

Net ln1.--n:ase in Net Position 
Net Position, Beginning ofYear 

(66,804) 
156,623 

24,149 
132,474 

(90,953) 
24,149 

-376,63% 
18.23% 

Net Position, Fnd ofYear s 89,819 s 156,623 $ (66,804) -4265% 
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LOS A1."iGELES C OUNTY TREASURER A.1.~D TAX C OLLECTOR 

Management' Discussion and Annlysi (Continued) 


For the Year Ended June 30, 2016 

(Unaudited) 


SC.remtDI or Chuaa ill . ec Po ltton 

Olhw JM!dftc Inv lmeab 


(ID ThoUWld ) 
lncreasel(Decrease) 

2016 201! Amount Pcrcentace 
Additions 

Investnlent[ncorne $ - $ s 0.00% 
Net Increase in Fair Value 

of Invesbnents 0.00% 
Net Investment Income 0.00"/o 

Total Additions $ s s 0.00% 

Deductions 

Distributions to Participants 0.00% 


Net Increase (Decrease) in Net Position 0.00% 
Net Position, Beginning of Year _S_____30_2_S____3_0_2_S_____ 0.00% 

Net Position, End ofYear $ 302 s 302 s ======================-========-==..... 0.00"/o 

Request for lnfon oatioo 

Thi~ financial .report is designed to provide a general overv1e~ of the Treasury' finances for all interested 
parties. Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or requ for additional 
financ ial infonnation houl.d be addressed to the Los Angeles County Treasurer and Tax Collector, 500 
West Temple Slreet, Room 43 7, Los Angeles, Califomia 90012-2766. 
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LO -~~GELES COUNTI' TREASURER AND TAX "OLLECTOR 

Statement ofNet Position 


June 30, 2016 

(In Thousands) 


External Spedfic Other 
Im·estment Purpose Specific 

Pool Investments ln\•estments 
Assets 

Treasurer Cash $ 162,118 $ $ 
Jm·estment : 

Commercial Paper 
Corpornlc and Deposit Note 
local Age11cy Investment Fund 
I.Dr. Angele <> ColUlly Securitie 
_ cgotiablc Certificate&of DcpO'lit 
U. . Agency ecurities 
U.S. Trcas1uy Sec\u'ities: 

U.S. T~aswy Notes 
U.S. Treasury Bills 

7,293,750 
50,178 

49,907 
3,203,516 

15,007,943 

236,119 
872,889 

42,467 
4,694 

42.360 

302 
Total Investruffits 26.714,302 89,521 302 

lnteJ"est Receivable 34.995 298 

Total Assets 26,911,415 89,819 302 

Total et Position Held in Tmst s 26,911,415 $ 89,819 $ 302 

The accompanying notes are an integral part oflhese .financial tatemenfs. 
11 
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LOSANGELESCOUNTYTREASURERANDTAXCOLLECTOR 
Statement of Changes in Net Position 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016 
(In 111ousands) 

External 
Investment 

Pool 

Specific 
Purpose 

Investments 

Other 
Specific 

Investments 

ADDITIONS: 
Contributions by Pool Participants $ 59,802,961 $ 281,496 $ 
Investment Income: 

Interest Income 171,538 2,007 
Investment Expenses (11,607) (47) 
Net Increase in Fair Value of Investments 90,369 1 011 

Net Investment Income 250,300 2,971 

Total Additions 60,053,261 284.467 

DEDUCTIONS: 
Distributions to Pool Participants 57,748,765 351,271 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Net Position 2,304,496 (66,804) 

Net Position, Beginning of Year 24,606,919 156,623 302 

Net Position, End of Year $ 2619111415 $ 891819 $ 302 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these fmancial statements. 
12 
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LO A:i"GELES "'ID TAX COLLECTOR O{Jl';'TY TREASURER A .. 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2016 

Note 1- Summary ofSignHkant Accounting Policie'i 

The Fjnapcial Re.portin2 Entjty 

The Lo Angeles Cowity Treasurer and Tax Collector (Treasury) is re<;ponsible for tax collection, banking, 
investment and accowuabtlity of public funds. The Treasury maintains two investment portfolios, the 
Exf.erual Investment Pool portfolio (Pool) and tl1e Specific Pwpose Investments (SPI) portfoho with 
approximately $26.91 billion and $89.82 million, respectively, in total net position as of June 30 2016. 
The Treaswy also maintains Other Specific Investments totaling approximately $302 thousand al June 30, 
2016. The State of California allow the Board of Supervisors (Board) the ability to delegate the investment 
authority to the Treasury in accordance with Section 53607 of the California Government Code. On an 
annual basis. the Board delegates the investment authority to the Treasury. 

External Im·estmeot Pool 

The Pool is managed by the Treasury on behalf of the Pool participants that include the County of 
Los Angeles (County) and other entities that are required by state tatute to participate in the Pool such as. 
local school distn.cts, coOllllWli:ty colleges and the Superior Courts. Voluntruy participan: in the Treasury 
consi51 oftbe Sanitation Districts the Metropolitan Transportation Authority, the South Coast Air Quality 
Management District and certain other municipal agenci . The purpose of the Pool is to provide safe, 
liquid investment opportunities for pooled surpllL'> funds deposited into the Treaswy. Net Earnings on Pool 
investments are allocated monthly to Pool participan: by the Comity Auditor-Controller based upon each 
participan average daily cash balance in the allocation period. Investmen gains and losses are 
proporbonatel shared by participants .as an increase or reduction in investment, net of investment expenses. 
Section 27013 of the California Government Code authorizes the Treasury to deduct certain Tte".asury
related administrative fees. Tile Pool is not registered\vith the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) 
as an investment company. The Pool does not have any legally binding guarantees ofshare values. 

Specific Pm-posr Ionstmeot.. 

The Treasury maintains the SPI portfolio to mooage specific investments requested by specific entities with 
the approval of the Treasury. Investint'llt income/loss di'>lribution is credited/debited to the specific entity 
for which the investment was made. 

other Specific ln\'l"itments 

Other Specific Investments repre ents assets held by the Treasury pursuant to Section 1300. 76.1, Title 28, 
Califomia Code of Regulations (State Code). The investments are held in th.e Treasury' Special 
Safekeeping Account on behalf of the County' s Community Health Plan (CHP). The funds were assigned 
to the Califonua Commission ofCotpo.rations to meet CHP deposit requirements imposed by the California 
Code ofRegulations. 

Treawcy•s Investment Strategy 

The Trensury's investment strategy is based on three prioritized objectives. The primary objecti e is to 
ensure the safety of principal, the secondary objective is to provide sufficient cash to meet djsbursement 
needs; and the third objective is to achieve a return. The cash flow needs of the Pool participants are 
monitored daily to ensure that sufficieut liquidity is maintained to meet U1e needs of participants. Tue 
Treaswy's ba ic investment strategy is to buy and hold, to a designated maturity, high quahty fixed income 
i.nvesbuen . 
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Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

The SPJ portfolio is used to account for the net position. of individual investment accounts in aggregate. 
The related investment activity occur.:. separately from the Pool and is provided as a service to Pool 
participants and external public entities. The individual investment strategies are targeted for the needs of 
the requesting entity. 

The Other Specific Investments are used to account for the asse placed with the Treaswy pursuant to State 
Code. The mvesbnent activity occurs separately from the County s Pool and the related mvestment 
strategies are governed by State Code. 

Meesu..:rement Focus Bas.is of Accountini: and finauda! Statemf'Dt Presentation 

The accompanying basic financial statemeu are prepared using lhe economic resources measurement 
focus and the accrual basis of accow1ting. The accompanying basic financial statements present only U1e 
statement of net po "tion and statement of changes in net position of the Pool, SPI and Other Specific 
Investments and are not intended to present fairly the financial positJ.on and changes in financial position 
of the County of Los Angeles as a whole in confonnity with accounting prmciples generally accepted in 
the United States (OAAP). Contributions from pool participants are recognized as contributions in lhe 
period in which they are received. Distnl>utions to pool participants are recognized in the period in which 
tlley are dlstn"buted. 

Earnings on investments are recognized as revenue in the period in which they are earned and invesbnent 
costs are recognized as an expense when incUm?d regardless of the timing of related cash flows. In 
accordance with G..4AP fue Treasury ~ investment pure.bases and sales on the trade date_ In 
accordance with Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 31 , A.cco1mti11g and 
FiJ1ancial Reporn11gfo1' Certain Investments and/01· External lnv&tnient Pools (GASB Statement o. 31) 
and GASB Statement No. Tl, Fair Value Measurement and Application (GASB Stateuieut o. 72). the 
accompanywg financial statementc; reflect th.e fair val~ of investments. Special disc!~ related to 
GASB Statement No. 31 and GASB Statement No_ 72 appear in Note 3. Pool participants' cash balances 
and withdrawals are based on amortized cost. Pool revenue/I~ distribution is shared on a pro--ra:ta basis 
with the Pool participants. Pool revenue/loss distribution is performed montbJy, net of administrative costs 
anlliorized by Government Code Section _7013. This method used to determine pnrticipao · shares sold 
and redeemed differs from llie meU1od used to report investments. The Tremuy has prepared its deposit 
and investment disclosure m accordance wrth the provisions of GASB Statement "No. 40, Deposit and 
Jnve,stment Risk Disclosrn·es, an amendmel/t to GASB St.arement No. 3. The related disclosures appe.ar in 
Note 3. 

Trades Payable 

Tl'ades payable represents the purchase of investments by the Treasury where payment has not been made 
as ofJune 30, 2016. There were no trodes payable for the Pool and SPl at June JO, 2016. 

Use of Estimates 

The preparatlon of the basic financial statements in confonn.ity with GAAP requires mann_gemtlllf to make 
estinl.!ltes and asswuptions lb.at affect the reported amounts in the financial statements. Actual results could 
differ from the estimates. 
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For the Year Ended 1Wle 30, 2016 


Note 1 .. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

New Acconntin.Q Pronowcemeot 

In February 2015, GA.SB issued Statement No. 72, Fair Value Measm·emenr and A.pplicalion (GA.SB 
Stateme1lf No. 72). 11us Sratement addresses accoimting and financial reporting issue related lo fiu.r value 
measurements. The definition of/air value is the price that would be received to sell an as.set or paid to 
transfer 11 liability in an orderly transaction between market participant at the measw-ement date. This 
Statement prov1d guidance for deternu.nu:ig a fair value measurement for fiuanci:tl reporting purposes. 
This Statement also provide gwdance for applying fair value to certam investments and disclosures related 
to all fair value measurenrents. The Treasury implemented GA.SB Statement No. 72 in fiscal year 2016 
and the related disclosures appear in Note 3. 

Note 2 - Treasurer Cash 

As ofJune 30 2016, the Treasury maintained accouu in six banks. The canying amooot of the Treasury 's 
total deposits m financial mst1tutioDS was $161.84 rrullton plus S0.28 million in ca h 111 the Treasury' vault. 

Under Califomia Government Code Section 53652, each fmancial institution in California is required to 
pledge a pool of securities as collateral against all of it public deposits. Califotma Government Code 
Section 53651 delineates the types of eligible securiti and the required collafernl percentage. generally 
at 11 0%. In addition, wider California Government Code Section 53653, the Treasury has discretion to 
waive security for the portion of any deposits as insured pursuant to federal Jaw. Through contractual 
agreement the Treasury has opted to waive security for the portion of deposits which is federally insured. 

The total balance of deposits in financial iustirutions was cove.red by federal depository insurance or 
collaternlized with securities monitored by the Local Agency Security Program (I.ASP) of California 
Department of Financial Institutions. LASP confirmed that the pools of collateml related to the County 
Treastuy s depo its were maintained at required L :vels as of Jwie 30, 20 L6. 

Note 3 - Im·e'itmeots 

California Government Code Sections 53601 and 53635 authorize the Treasury to invest the Pool and SPI 
fimds (Note 1) in obhg.ations of the United States Treasury, federal agencies municipaliti asset-backed 
securitie , bankers' acceptances, conunercial paper rated A-1by Standard & Poor' s Global Rating Services 
(S&P) P-1 by Moody s and F-1 by Fitch, negotiable certificates of deposit, mediwn-temi notes, corporate 
notes, repurcbas agreemen , reverse repurchase agreements, time depo its, hares ofbeneficial interest of 
a Joint Powers Authority d1at invests in authorized securities, shares of beneficial mterest issued by 
diversified management companies kno"'n as money market mutual fw1ds (MMF) registered with the SEC, 
securities leuding agreements, the State of Califonua' s Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF). and 
supranational institutions. California Gm1ermnent Code Section 53534 also au1horizes the Treasury to enter 
into mterest rate swaps agreements. However, these agreements should only be used in conjunction witl1 
the sale ofthe bonds approved by the Board. 

As permitted by the Califomi11 Govenunent Code~ the Treasury developed, and the Board adopted, an 
Investment Policy that nU1her define and restrict'> the limits within which the Treastuy may invest. The 
investments ru·e managed by the Treasury, which reports investment activity to the Board on a monthly 
basis. Tbe Treasury also maintains Other Specific Investments which are invested pursuant to State Code. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued) 


For the Year Ended June 30. 2016 


Note 3 - Innstmeots (Continued) 

Investments are stated at fair value and are ·valued ou a monthly basis. The Treasury rategorizes its fair 
value measurements within the fair value hierllf('hy estabhshed by generally accepted accmmtiog principles_ 
Securities classified in Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy are valued using prices quoted in active markets 
for those securities. Securities classified in Level 2 of the fair value hierru:cliy are valued using other 
observable inputs sucb as matnx pncing techniques or based on quoted prices for assets in tn.'lfkets that are 
not active. Matrix Pncmg is used lo value secunties based on lhe securities' relation hip to benchmark 
quoted prices. L-evel 3 inputs are significant lwobservable inputs. Securities classified in Level 3 are valued 
using the income approach such as discounted cash flow techniques. Investment in an external government 
in~·estment pool is not subject to reporting within the level hierarchy. 

The Treas\Uy has the following recuniog fair value measuremen1s as of JW1e 30, 2016 (io thousands): 

fi'air Value Measurement Using 

Quoted Prices 
lnActiw Significant 

Markefllfor Other Significant Ellternal 
Identical OIMerwble Unoblerwble Gowrnment 
Assets Inputs Inputs lnw1hneot 

.fJIW. Fair Value (Lewi 1) (Lewi 2 (Lewi 3) Pools 

Commercial Paper $ 7,293,750 $ s 7,293,750 $ $ 

Corporate and Deposit Notes 50,178 50,178 

Los AngcleN County Securities 49,907 49,907 

Negotiable Certificates of Deposit 3,203,516 3,203,516 

U.S. Agency Securities 15,007,943 15,007,943 

U.S. Treasury Securities: 

U.S . Treasury Notes 236,J 19 236,119 

CJ.S. Treasury Bills 872,889 872,889 

Total Investments $ 26,714,302 $ s 26.664,395 $ 49,907 $ 

SPI 

Local Agency htvestment Fund $ 42.467 $ $ $ s 42,467 

Los Angeles County Securities 4,694 4,694 

U.S. Agency Securities 42,360 42,360 

Total Investments $ 89,521 $ $ 42,360 $ 4,694 $ 42.467 

Qrhu (!!.li;Uli; ln,~s 1111en1. 
U.S. Treasury Bills $ 302 $ s 302 $ $ 

Tot11l lnvest1111mts $ 302 s s 302 $ s 

Investments in LAlF are governed by the California Govenunent Code and overseen by a five member 
Local Inves fmeul Advisory Board as designated by I.he California Govenuneul Code. As of JWJe 30, 2016, 
the total amount invested by all California local governments and special districts in LAIF was 
$2_. 71 billion. LAIF 1s part of the State of Califomia 's Poole.d Money Investment Account (PMIA) which 
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Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued) 
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Note 3 - Investments (Continued) 

as of Jwie 30, _016 had a balance of $75.37 billion. The PMIA is not SEC registered, but is required to 
invest according to the California Government Code. Included in the PMIA's investment portfolio are 
certain deri ative securities or similar products in the form of as.set-backed securities totaling $2. L billion 
at June 30 2016. Collectively, these represelll 2.81% of the P}.1IA balance of$75.37 billion. The SPI 
holdi.11gs in the LAlF investment pool as of June 30, 2016, were $42.47 million, which were valued using 
a filir value factor provided by LAIF. 

Tue table below identifies the.investment types that are authorized by the County, along with the related 
co11ce11tratio11 ofcredit limits: 

Aalhorlad lnveahneat 1"""' 

M111:imam M•turltv 
Mulmum Percent11&e of 

PordiUo 
Mulmum Investment 

Jn One l111Uer 
Mlnhnum l11uer 

Rotin11. 
Gov. 
Code 

Pool 
PoDey 

Gov. 
Code 

Pool 
Policy 

Gov. 
Cuda 

l'nol 
Pulley 

c-. 
Codo PHI Polley 

U. S. Treasury No1es, Bilhl and Bonds 5 yea"" Nonc (I) None None None None None None 

U.S. Agency Securilie• 5 years None (I) None None None Nonc None None 

Local Agency ObligaOons S years 5 years (2) None 10"/o• None 10"/o• None None (2) 

Asset-Back Securities S years S years 20% 20% None $750 million• AA AA (31 

Bankers' Acceplanecs 180 dayg 180 days 4&'/o 40% 30"/. $7SO million• No11c r-1• 

Cenificate of Deposits (4) S years 3 years• 30% 30% None $750 million• None P-lfA • 

Co1mnercilll Paper 270 dayg 270 days 40"/. 40% 10% $1.5 billion• A-111'-l A-l/P-1 

Corporate and Medium-Tenn Notes (S) s yea... 3 years• 30"/o 30% Nooe $150 mJliou• A A-1/P-1/A 

LAJF NIA NIA Nooe $65 maion (6) None None None None 

Money Market Mutual Fund& NIA NIA 20"/o 15%• 10% [()"/. AAA AAA 

Re)JW'Chase Agreements I year JO days• None $1 billi.m• None $500 milion• None None 

Reverse Repwchase Agreements 92 days 92 days 20"/o $500 miJOOn• Non6 $2SO million• None None 

Forwordi, Futures, and Options NIA NIA None $100 million• Nune $50 million• None A• 

Interest Rate Swops NIA 90 days• Nooe Nooe None None None A• 

Securities Lending Agreement• 92day• 92 days 20% 20"/o (7) None None None None 

Supronatiooals 5 years 5 yeora 30"/o 30% None Nonc AA AA 

*Repre>entS restriction in which ibe Pool Policy is more restrictive than lbe California Govemmen1 Code. 

(I) 	 Pursuant to the Callfomfa Govcmmcnr Code 53601. the Board granted aulhoriiy to niakc invcstmtlllS in U.S. Treasury 
otcs, Bills and Bond.5. and U.S. Agency Securities Iha! have malUritics beyond 5 years. 

(2) 	 Ally obligation issued or ~cd ro be mucd on behalf of other County aflili.11es musl have a minimllm rating or A3 
(Moody's) or A- (S&P) and the maximum marurity is limited lo lhirty ytarS. All otht:r Local Agencies are limited to ; 
years. 

(3) 	 All As>et-Backed ~curilies must be rated at least '"AA" and the iswer's corporate dcbr rating ll1US! be at least -A". 
(4) 	 Eui:o C~ificateofDeposilS are funher restricted to a ma.ximum marurity ofoni: year and a m.axllllum pcrttnla~ofportfoho 

oflO"/o. 
(5) 	 Floating Rate Notes are fun.her restricted to a maximum maruriry of fi " years. maximum of 10% or ihe ponfolio. and 

maxitnwn in~imc:nt in one issuer of S750 million. The maximum matunty may be seven years. provided that the Boilfd's 
aut.boriZ<llion ro exceed malurifi.esin e."cess of five years is in effect. orwhich S100 million par value may be greater than five 
years to maturity. 

(6) 	 The maxiruwn percentage ofthe porlfolio is based on the im;cstmeru limit establisht:d by LAIF for each account norby Pool 
Policy. Bond procttds are consideltd a ono-timc deposit. have no maximum deposit awooo1, and may be wiihdrawn 30
c.alcndar days from the day of the deposit and each Sllb5'qUC'llt 30-d.1y period. 

(7) 	 The ma.wnum par val1.1e is limited to a ('Olllbined total or~e repurchase agreements and .securities lending agrcanmts of 
20"/o of the base vahle ofthe portfolio. 
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Note 3 - lnnstmt'oh (Cootiout'd) 

Risk Disclosures 

Ars of June 30, 2016, the major classes of the u1vestments consisted of the following (in thousands): 

Weighted 
Awraae 

%of Interest Rate Maturity 
f!!9l f!llr Vll!Hl frlg~llllll ~ Rarurii ("t• l Mllturlt)'. R!miUl .ID.fun 

Conmercial Paper $ 7,293,750 $ 7,293,857 27.30% 0.37"/o . 0.63% 07/01/16-09/22116 0.06 
Corporate and Deposit Noles 50.17R 49.983 0.19% 0.93% - l.45% HV 11/ 16 .. Ol/ 12118 0.91 
Los Angdes County Securities 49,907 50,000 0.19'Yo 0.92%-350% 06/30/17 - 06/30/ 18 1.20 
Negotiable Certificates ofDeposit 3,203,516 3,202,920 11.99% 0.37%-1.11% 07/01116- 04/20/17 0.20 
U.S. Agency Securities 15,007,943 14,978,896 56.18% 0.32% - 4.88% 07105/16- 07/07121 2.83 
U.S. Treasury Securities ; 

U.S. Treasuzy Notes 236,119 235,834 0.88"/o 0.38% - 0.63% 10/31/ 16- 05/31/17 0.72 
U.S. Treasury Bills 872,889 871,732 3.27% 0.26% - 0.65% IOI 13/16- 05125/ 17 0.64 


Total lnvestrrrnts 26.714,302 26,683,222 100.00"/o 1.66 


Wetahted 
Awraae 

%of lnteresI Rafe Malurity 
SPI Fair Value Prlncll!!!! PorCfollo Ranae {9/e } Maturi!:}'. RanH In Years 

I.Deal Agency Tnvestment Fund $ 42,467 $ 42,441 47.44% 0.46 
Los Angeles County Securities 4,694 4,475 S.24% 5.00"/a 12i2/2027 '1.40 
U.S. Agency Securities 42,360 42, 82 47. 2"/o 0.82% - 3.20% 09/12/16- 06/16136 8.66 

Total lnvcstm:nts $ 89,521 $ 89,198 100.00"1• 4.91 

Weighted 
Awrqe 

% of Interest Rate Maturity 
OtbH SIJ'l'.tlffi!.'. lmor_ •im'nlS Fair Vllll!§l Prlncll!!!I PorlfolJo Ran1e (0t•l Maturlt)'. Raoi:e ~ 

lJ.S. Treasury Bilbi 302 ' 301 100.00"/o 0.47% 1213/2016 0.42 
Total bwcstmcnt~ 302 301. 100.00"/o 0.42 

Interest Rat~ Ril;k 

TI1e Treasury manages the Pool' expo ure to decline in fair value by limiting ii weighted average 
maturity target to a range between 1.0 and 2.0 years, in accordance with the Investment Policy. For 
purposes of computing weighted average maturity, the maturity date of variable-rate notes is the stated 
manirity. 

46.85% of the Pool's $26.71 billion in investments at June 30, 2016 01ature in 5i.x mouths or less. Oflhe 
remainder, 47.07% have a maturity ofmore than one year. At June 30, 2016, the weighted average maturity 
in years for the Pool was 1.66. 

The California Government Code and the Investment Policy allo\ the Treasury to purchase floating rate 
notes, that is, any instruments that have a coupon interest rate that is adjusted periodically due. to changes 
in a base or benchmark rate. The Investment Policy limits the amouut invested in floating rate notes to 10% 
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Note 3 - Innstments (Continued) 

of the Pool portfolio. The Investment Policy prohibits the purchase of inverse :floating rate notes and hybrid 
or complex structured investments. At June 30, 2016, tJ1e Pool contained floating rate not at f.ai.r value of 
$152.81 million (0.57% of the Pool.) The notes are tied to on.e-monlh and three-month Loudon Interbank 
Offered Rate (LIBOR) with monthly and quarterly coupon resets. The fair value of variable securities 1s 
generally less susceptible to changes in value than fixed .rate securities because the variable-rate coupon 
resets back to the market rate on a periodic basis. There were no variable rate notes in the SPI and Other 
Specific Investments. 

Fair value fluctuates with mterest rates and mcreasing interest rates could cause fair value to declw.e below 
original cost. County management believes the liquidity in the portfolios is adequate to meet cash flow 
requirements and to preclude the County from having to sell investments below original cost for that 
purpose. 

Custodial Cred.it Risk 

Custodial credit risk for investments is the nsk that the Treasury will not be able to rec.over the value of 
investment securities that are in lbe possession of an outside party. Investments are exposed to custodial 
credit ri.sk if the securities are uninsured. are not registered in the name of the Treasury and are bt"ld by 
either the cotmteq>arty, or the coWiterparty's tnJSt departmen or agent but not in the Treasury's name. At 
year-end, all Pool, SP! and Other Specific Investment securities, except for Bond Anticipation Notes 
(BANs) and LAIF, were either held by the Treasury OT by the custodian bfillk in the name of the Treasury. 
The BANs were held in the Treasury~ vault and are recorded in the Los Angeles County Securities line 
item. The LAIF investments were managed by the State ofCalifornia and the County is cons-idered a pool 
participant. 

Credit Risk and Concentration of Credit Risk 

Credit risk is the risk that an issuer, or other cowiterparty to an investment, will not fttlfill its obligations. 
Concentration ofcredit risk is the ruk of loss attributed to the magnitude ofan investment in a stngle lSSUer. 
The County mitigates these risks by holding a diversified portfolio of high quality investments. 

The Investment Policy establishes acceptable credit ratings for investments from any two of three 
Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organizations (NRSRO). For an i.~r of short-term debt, the 
rating must be no less than A-1 (S&P), P-1 (Moody's), andF-1 (Fitch) while an issuer of long term debt 
hall be rated no less than an " A." All mvestments purchased during the year ended June 30, 2016, met the 

credit rating criteria in the Investment Policy, at the is uer level However, while the NRSRO did rate the 
issuer of the investments purchased, the NRSRO did not, in all instances, rate the investment itself (e.g., 
commercial paper bankers acceptance, corporate and deposit notes, negotiable certificates ofdeposit, and 
U.S. Treasury bills, bOllds and notes). Accordingly, for purposes ofrepo1ting tl1e credit quality distribution 
of investments in the table shown on page 22, ome investments are reported as not rated. 

The Investme.nt Policy also pernrits investments in LAIF pursuant to California Government Code Section 
16429. l. At June 30, 2016, a portion of the SPI was iuveste.d in LAIF. which is uurated as to credit quality. 

The Investment Policy, approved annually by the Board, limits the maxinnun total par value for each 
pen.nissible security type (e.g ., commercial paper and certificate of deposit) to a certain percentage of the 
Pool pot1folio. Exceptions to this are obligations of the United States government, and United States 

19 

http:Investme.nt


Attachment 
Page 22of28 

LOS A1">GELES COUNTY TREAS Rl:R _.\...'lD T A...-X COLLECTOR 

Notes to the Financial Statements Continued) 


For the Year Ended June 30, 2016 


l\"ote 3 - lunstmeuts (Continued 

government agenc1es or goveJ"Jlment-sponsored enterprises. wbkh do not have a limit. Further. the 
Treasury restricts investmen in any one i er ba ed on the issuer' ratings from a NRSRO. For bankers' 
acceptances, certificates ofdeposit, cotp0rate notes and floating rate notes, the highest issuer limit, for those 
issuers witl1 ratings of P-1/Aaa (Moody s), A-1/AAA (S&P), and F-1/AAA (Fitch) was $750 million, 
approximately 2.81% of tile Pool's investment baL"lnce at June 30, 2016. For commercial paper, the highest 
issuer linut for those issuers with ratings ofP-1/Aaa (Moody' s), A- AAA (S&P). and F-1 /AAA (Fitch) 
was $1.5 billion, or 5.61%ofthePool s investment balance as of June 30, 2016. 

The Pool and SPI bad the following investments in a ingle is ut't that represent 5 percent or more of the 
totnl inve at June 30. 2016 {i:n thousands): 

lsslier Pool SPI 
Fair Value % of Porrfo.lio Fair Valle % ofPortfolio 

FederaJFaan Credit Banks $ 4,362.994 16.33% 25.689 28..70% 
Federal Home Loan Ba.Ilks 4,106,152 15.37% 11.217 12539!. 

Federal Natiooal Mortgage Association 3.346.786 12.53% 4,.979 5.56% 

Federal Home Loan Mongitgc Corporation 3.092.013 11.57% 

A11anti:: Asset Securitizntioo LLC 1.341.746 )_02"/o 

Los Angeles COllllly Sect.a"iries 4.694 5_24% 
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The following Is a summary ofthe credit quality distribution and concentration ofcredit risk by investment 
type as a percentage of each pbrtfolio's fair value at June 30, 2016: 

li.!!f.. 
Pool S&P Moodv\ Fitch PortfoHo 

Commercial Paper Not Rated Not Rated Not Rated 27.30% 
Corporate and Deposit Notes AA Aa3 A 0.19% 
Los Angeles County Securities Not Rated Not Rated Not Rated 0.19% 
Negotiable Certificated of Deposit AA Aa3 Not Rated 0.10% 

Not Rated Not Rated Not Rated 11.89% 
U.S. Agency Securities AA+ Aaa AAA 38.31% 

AA+ Aaa Not Rated 11.56% 
Not Rated Not Rated Not Rated 6.31% 

U.S. Treasury Securities: 
U.S. Treasury Notes Not Rated Aaa AAA 0.88% 
U.S. Treasury Bills Not Rated Not Rated AAA 3.27% 

100.00% 

§11 
Local Agency Investment Fund Not Rated Not Rated Not Rated 47.44% 
Los Angeles County Securities Not Rated Not Rated Not Rated 5.24% 
U.S Agency Securities AA+ Aaa AAA 34.80% 

AA+ 	 Aaa Not Rated 12.52% 
100.00% 

QUn:c S1l11:dfis; lo,·gtu11:ul.!i 
U.S. Treasury Bills Not Rated Not Rated AAA 100.00% 

100.00% 

21 



Attachment 
Page 24 of 28 

LOS A.1'\\GELES COUNTY TREASl JRER .-\1'\"D TAX COLLECTOR 

Notes to the Fmancinl Statements (Continued) 


For tl1e Year Ended Jtme 30, 2016 


Note 3 - Innstmeots (Continued) 

Safekeeyin eS!"<'nrities 

At June 30, 20 16, all Pool, SPI investments, and Otl1er Specific Investments were safe kept by Citibank 
N.A., except for lhe Bond Anticipation Note (BAl'ls) and LAIF. 

The bonds and BANs were held in the Treasury's \."aUlt and are recorded in the Lo Angeles County 
Secwities line item in the statement ofnet position_ 

The County has not provided nor obtained any legally binding gi.iarantees during the year ended 
J1me 0 . 20 6. lo 1pport th!> value of <;hare ID the Poo 

Investment Income 

The eamm~ rate which includes mveslment income, net of allowable mvestment expenses. on all Pool 
investments held by the Treasury for the year ended JtUJe 30, 20 16, was 0.79% on an average daily 
investment balance of the Pool por1folio of $24. 70 billion. 

Investment expense allocated by the County lo the Pool mclude custodial bank fees rating agency fees 
banking fee , as well as administrative cost such as salaries and benefits, services. and supplie , overhead 
and equipment totaling $ 11.61 million for the year ended Jwie 30, 201 6. 

Tlte change in fair value of investments consists of both unrealized and realized gains and losses. Realized 
gains and losse on mvestments held in more than one fiscal year and sold in the current year were included 
as a change in tbe fair value of investments reported in the prior year(s) (as an unrealized gain or loss) and 
the cmren: year (as a realized gain or loss.) Secunties m the aggregate amount of $7.90 billion in the Pool 
and $349 .05 million in the SPI w~ called o.r old, respectively during the year with a net gain of .S530 
million for the Pool and a 21 thousand for the SPI respective! . The net increase in the fair value of 
investments for the year ended June 30. 2016 was $90.37 million for the Pool and a net UlCfease oULOl 
million for the SPL There was a net increase of $1 tl1ousand in the fair value of investments for the Other 
Specific Investmen for the year ended June 30, 2016 

Note 4 - Intenst ReceiYables 

lnterest receivables consist of interest accrued on mvestments including interest purchased with certain 
ecurities. At J\me 30, 2016, the Poo.l had $35 ruilhon of inten~~t receivable of which $462 thousand 

represents accrued mterest purchased. At JWle 30, 2016, the SPI portfolio bad $298 thousand of interest 
receivable ofwhich $26.20 thousand represents accrued interest pw-chasecl 

Note 5 - Rtlated Part~· 

Los A.ueeles County Securities - External Investment Pool 

The Board autbonzed the Treru,ury to purcha e Lo Angel County Capital Asset Leasing Corporation' 
(LACCAL) BAN for the Pool. which are floating mte notes. TI1e LACCAL BANs comprised 32.66% of 
the total floating rale notes as of June 30, 2016. LACCAL is a nonprofit corporation established by U1e 
Board to issue tax-exempt bonds to finance the purchase of certain equipment on behalf of the County. The 
BANs were created to provide LACCAL with operating cash prior to the sale of financing bonds. LACCAL 
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Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued) 


For the Year Ended June 30, 2016 


Note 5 - Related Party (Continued} 

issues BANs and sells them to the Treaswy periodically ba<;ed on cash needs. The Board authorized tlie 
issuance of an aggregate amoWlt of BAl'ls not to exceed $4650 million for the year ended June 30, 2016. 
As of June 30, 2016, there were $50 111.illion ofLACCAL BAN outstanding. of which SlO million W!I! 

issued in the year ended June 30, 2016. 

BANs are payable within five years of die purchase elate. In addition llie BA.Ns ere issued with a formal 
agreement that, m the event they are not liquidated by tbe end of the five-year period, they convert to capital 
leases witl1 a three- ear term secured by County real property. 

Los Angeles County Securities - Specific Purpose Investments CSP!) 

The Los Angeles ColUlty Securities category included the Rancbo Palos Verdes Redevelopment Agency 
Tax Allocation Bond (Bond) for$5 .17 million isrued on December2, 1997 with S4.48 million outstanding 
at June 30. 2016. It earns an utterest rate of5% per annum and matures in December2027. The onginal 
loan provided funding for landslide mitigation measures in 01e Abalone Cove area pursuant lo a 1987 
settlement agreement A'> of June 30, 2016, the fair value of the Bond was S4.69 million. 

Note 6 - Interest Apportionment 

Earnings realized on mvestments based on amortized cost are distributed to Pool participants and are 
calculated using the accrual basis of accounting. Section 27013 of the California Govemmmt Code 
authorizes the Treasury to deduct administrative fees related to investments. Tue net realized eamings on 
investments are apportxoned by the Auditor-Controller to the Pool parb.cipanls monthly, based on the 
participants· average daily cash balances. During the year ended June 30, 2016. llie Pool apportioned 
Sl93.99 million of investment eanungs, co1npated to the previous year' apportionment oU153. l O million. 

Note 7 - Innstment Pool Composition 

As of June 30 20 16 die Investment Pool participants by percentage ofnet position consist of 

Partir!J>ant Allocation 

ConsolXlatedSchoolD5tricts 52.36% 

Cowity of Los Angeles (including Supemr Cowis) 38.83% 

Cowtty Bond Proceeds and Repayment Fm1dc; L04% 

C-OUSolicfated Sanitation Districts 2.55% 

South Coast A$ Quality Ma1iagement District 1.88% 

MelTopolitan Tran<;pottation Authority 0_93% 

Other Municipal Agencies 2.41% 

Total 100.OOoAi 

The School Distncts and the Superior Courts are required by legal provisions to participate in the Pool. Al 
June 30, 2016, the total percentage share of the Pool that rela tes to these parhcipants in addition to 
Los Angeles County and related enti tie whose participation is required was 91.19%. Voluntary 
participant in the Treasury consist of the Sanitation District , tbe Metropolitan Tramportatiou Authority, 
tlte South Coast Air Quality Management District, County Bond Proceeds and Repayment Fw1ds, and 
certain nnmicipal agencie . The total percentage share of the Pool for vohmtary participants was 8.81% at 
J\U1e 30, 2016. 
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Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Contrnl Over Financial Reporting 
San i'.ri1nc1scl}

and on Compliance and Otbe1· l\fatten Based on an Audit of 
Wal m.it CreekFinancial Statements Performed in Accordance nitb 

Got·ermnent A llditing Standards 

The Honorable Board of Supervisors 
County of Los Angeles, California 

We have audited. in accordance witll the auditing standards general! accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applic.able to financial audits contained in Govammem Auditing Standards 
issued by U1e Comptroller General of the Uruted States, the financial statements oftl1e Los Angel County 
Treasurer and Tax Collector (Treaswy), as of and for the year ended Jwte 30, 2016 and the related notes 
to the financial statements, which colJectively comprise the Treasury' s basic financial statements. and have 
issued our report 1hereon dated December 13, 2016. 

Internal Contrnl over Financial Reporting 

Io plamung and perforating our audit of the financml statements, we considered the Treasury' s mtemal 
control over financial reporting (internal control~ to detemune the audif pnx:edwes that are appropriate w 
the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on 01e financial statements, but not for the 
pwpose of expressing an opinion on tlt.e effectiveness of the Treasury's internal control. Accordingly, we 
do not express an opinion on tile effectiveness of the Treasury' internal control. 

A defidency in intemal conn·o/ exists when the design or operation ofa control does not allow management 
or employees, in the normal course ofperforming their assigned fimctions to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis. A materi.al weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility thal a material misstatement of the entity' s 
financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A sig11ifica11t 
deficiency is a deficiency. or a combiWTtion of deficiencies. in internal control that is less severe than a 
material weakness, yet important enough to meri attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited pmpose described in the first paragraph of this 
stttion and was not destgned to identify au deJkiencie in uuemal control that might be matenal 
weaknesses or, significant deficiencies. Given these limitations. during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencie in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknes.c;es 
may exist tliat have not been identified. 

Compliance and Othel' Mattel's 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Treasury's financial statements are free from 
mafenal rrusstatement. we peifonned tests of its compliance with certain prOVJSio11s of laws, regulations. 
contracts, and grant agreements, uo11compliance with which could have a direct and material effect on 01e 
detenninatio.n of financial statement amounts. However. providing an opinion on compliance with tltose 
provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The 
results of our tes ts disclosed no instances of noncompliance or oilier matters that are required to be reported 
under Govemmenr Auditing Standards. 

Macias{'lim & O'Connell LlP 
777 S. Rgueroa Street. Suite 2500 
Los Ang~es, CA 1)0017 www.mgocpa.com 
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Purpose of this Rep011 

The purpose of this repo!'t is so!e!y to describe the scape of OU!' testing of !!!!e!'!l.8.! control and c.omp!i.imce 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectivenes of the entity's i.J.1tem.al 
control or on compliance. TIU.s repoit is an integral part of an audit perfonned in accordance ·with 
Govenimenc Auditing Standards iit considering the entity s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, 
this COllllllunication is not suitable for any other pwpose. 

Ha(CJ·~ bw { ()CtJMdl t§p 
Los Angeles, Califomia 
Decembe.r 13, 2016 
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